


MARION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

Board Session Agenda Review Form

Meeting date: August 23, 2023

Department: Public Works Agenda Planning Date: August 10, 2023 Time required: Consent

Contact: Max Hepburn, PE Phone: 503-566-4157

  Audio/Visual aids N/A

 Department Head Signature:

Engineering Standards Update - Professional Engineering and Related Services Contract #PW-5476-23 
with Kittelson & Associates, Inc.

Issue, Description & 
Background

The 1990 Marion County Public Works Engineering Standards require modernization to better align the 
County with current industry standards. Under the proposed contract, Kittelson & Associates will 
develop modern comprehensive engineering standards for the County over approximately two years.

Financial Impacts: The total not-to-exceed cost of this Engineering and Related Services Contract is $558,955.50.

Impacts to Department 
& External Agencies 

The Engineering Standards are the principal documents for the design and construction of all public 
works related infrastructure throughout the County, providing guidance to various stakeholders, both 
public and private, to develop and maintain high-quality, safe facilities.  

Options for 
Consideration:

1. Approve and sign Engineering and Related Services Contract #PW-5476-23 between Marion County
and Kittelson & Associates, Inc.
2. Take no action at this time.

Recommendation: The Public Works Department recommends that the Board choose option 1, allowing the Engineering 
Standards Update project to commence in Fall of this year.

List of attachments: 1. Professional Services Contract #PW-5476-23

Presenter: Max Hepburn

 Copies of completed paperwork sent to the following:  (Include names and e-mail addresses.)

Copies to: Chalyce MacDonald, cmacdonald@co.marion.or.us; Max Hepburn, MHepburn@co.marion.or.us; Lani 
Radtke, LRadtke@co.marion.or.us; 









Indemnity
Claims for Other Than Professional Liability.  

b.  Claims for Professional Liability.  



c. Indemnity for Infringement Claims. Without limiting the generality of section 13(a) or 13(b), 
Consultant expressly agrees to indemnify, defend, save and hold harmless the County and its officers, 
agents, and employees from any and all claims, suits, actions, losses, damages, liabilities, costs and 
expenses, including attorney fees, arising out of or relating to any claims that  Consultant’s services, 
the Work Product or any other tangible or intangible items delivered to the County by Consultant that 
may be the subject of protection under any state or federal intellectual property law or doctrine, or the 
County’s use thereof, infringes any patent, copyright, trade secret, trademark, trade dress, mask work, 
utility design, or other proprietary right of any third party; provided, County shall provide Consultant with 
prompt written notice of any infringement claim.  Provided, however, Consultant shall not be obligated 
to indemnify, defend, save and hold harmless the County (or other entities identified above) under this 
section 13(c), based solely on the following:  Consultant’s compliance with County specifications or 
requirements, including, but not limited to the required use of tangible or intangible items provided by 
County.

d.   Defense Qualification. Neither Consultant nor any attorney engaged by Consultant shall defend or 
purport to defend a claim in the name of the County, without first receiving from the applicable entity, 
authority to act as legal counsel, nor shall Consultant settle any claim on behalf of the foregoing entities 
without the approval of these entities.  The County may any time and at its election and expense, 
assume their own defense and settlement.

e. County’s Acts or Omissions.  This section 13 does not include indemnification by Consultant of the 
County or its officers, agents and employees, for the acts or omissions of the County or its officers, 
agents and employees, whether within the scope of the Contract or otherwise.  















Marion County Department of Public Works Engineering Standards,







o

o
o
o









o

o
o
o

























1,000,000
2,000,000

1,000,000
2,000,000

$25,000 property damage/$50,000 bodily injury $5,000 
personal injury).





E&O CLAIMS PROCESS 

Procedure for resolution of disagreements 





DEFINITIONS 








